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Urban Water Supply and Sanitation
Schemes

632. Shri Panlgrahi: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether any review of the urban water supply and sanitation programme is being undertaken with a view to phasing the commitments for the future;

(b) the number of water supply and drainage schemes sanctioned for urban and rural areas in Orissa during the first plan period; and

(c) whether any cut in the amount of money allotted for Orissa on this account during the second plan is under consideration?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) Yes, at the time of formulation of annual plans.

(b) 13-Rural water supply and drainage -chemes at an estimated cost of Rs 47-60 lakhs were approved during the First Five Year Plan period.
No urban water supply and sanitation scheme was sanctioned during the First Plan.

(c) There is a provision of Rs. 47-50 lakhs and Rs. 55 lakhs respectively for Rural and Urban Water Supply and drainage schemes for Orissa during the Second Five Year Plan. The Plan is under reappraisal.

Dispensaries for P. A T. Staff

TShri Subodh Hansda:
I Shri S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communicatkms be pleased to state:

(a) how many full time departmental Dispensaries have been established up-to-date to provide medical facilities to the Post and Telegraph Staff, since the inception of the Plan;

(b) the name at the place* where these are established; and

( ” ) the total number of beds in each of the Dispensaries?

The Minister of Transport and Communications (Shri S. K. Patil): (a) and (b). It has been decided to open nine full-time dispensaries at Kanpur, Lucknow, Patna, Nagpur, Ahmedabad, Poona, Bangalore, Tiruchirapalli and Ambala, though none has been opened so far.

ic) These dispensaries are not L'i tended to be hospitals and no beds will be provided in them.

Family Planning

634. Shri Daljlt Singh: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer
*o the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2859 on the 26th April, 1958
and state-

(a) whether the investigation of samples of Stopocane to determine its exact composition, effectiveness, and harmlessness has been finalised; and

(b) the time by which it will be brought in the approved list of contraceptives recommended for use by the Family Planning Centres?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) No, Sir.

(b) On receipt of the final report from Contraceptive Testing Unit, which is expected to be received in about 3 months. Clinical trials to determine its effect on actual use will have to be undertaken. No definite time limit can, therefore, be given.
Divisional Railway Users’ Consultative

Committee on Northern Railway

635. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are Divisional Railway Users’ Consultative Committees on the Northern Railway; and

(b) what is the procedure for the appointment of these Committees?

